Geospatial Assessment of Invasive Plants on
Reclaimed Mines in Alabama
Dawn Lemke, Callie J. Schweitzer, Wubishet Tadesse, Yong Wang, and Jennifer A. Brown*
Throughout the world, the invasion of nonnative plants is an increasing threat to native biodiversity and ecosystem
sustainability. Invasion is especially prevalent in areas affected by land transformation and disturbance. Surface mines
are a major land transformation, and thus may promote the establishment and persistence of invasive plant
communities. Using the Shale Hills region of Alabama as a case study, we assessed the use of landscape characteristics
in predicting the probability of occurrence of six invasive plant species: sericea lespedeza, Japanese honeysuckle,

100 m of plot
0.39 6 0.34 0 to 1 2009 aerial photo
Dist Forest Distance to forest 73.3 6 88.1 0 to 360 m 2009 aerial photo
Dist Roads Distance to roads 92.2 6 71.6 0 to 352 m 2009 aerial photo
Forest06 Proportion of forest within 100 m
of plot in 2006
0.42 6 0.36 0 to 1 USGS LULC
Forest00 Proportion of forest within 100 m
of plot in 2001
0.46 6 0.36 0 to 1 USGS LULC
Forest90 Proportion of forest within 100 m
of plot in 1992
0.78
0.29
0 to 1 USGS LULC
NDVI2009 NDVI in 2009 0.19 0.05 20.05 to 0.31 2009 aerial photo
NDVI1987 NDVI in 1987 0.43 0.25 20.12 to 0.74 Landsat
NDVI1991 NDVI in 1991 0.34 0.21 20.05 to 0.71 Landsat
NDVI1998 NDVI in 1998 0.23 0.11 20.05 to 0.6 Landsat
NDVI2004 NDVI in 2004 0.41 0.17 20.03 to 0.73 Landsat
NDVI2011 NDVI in 2011 0.43 0.11 0 to 0.66 Landsat
a Abbreviations: USGS, U.S. Geological Survey; DEM, digital elevation model; LULC, land use/land cover; NDVI, Normalized
Difference Vegetation Index.
406 N Invasive Plant Science and Management 6, July–September 2013